to Baht 516. 27 million.  Subsequently during the year 2019, management has taken action on
inspecting all finished goods transactions including understanding the reason for differences and
identified that the finished goods in inventory accounting records was maintained accurately.

2) The Company over recorded an obligation to contribute to share of loss of joint venture in
the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, amounting to Baht 131.14 million,
recorded in joint venture liabilities and share of loss of joint venture.

Consequently, the Company retrospectively adjusted in consolidated and separate financial statements
presuming that the accounting errors are corrected in the period that the transaction had occurred.
The accumulated effect of this adjustments in respect of a prior period is as follows:

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018
  Consolidated financial statements
  Before

restatement  Adjustment  As restated
  (in thousand Baht)
Allowance for decline in value in

inventories  (184,624)

(51,833)

(236,457)
Allowance for difference in finished

goods

(516,269)

516,269

-
Joint venture liabilities  131,146  (131,146)  -
Retained earnings (Deficit)  (681,350)  595,583  (85,767)

  Separate financial statements

  Before
restatement  Adjustment  As restated

  (in thousand Baht)
Allowance for decline in value in

inventories  (80,798)

(51,833)

(132,631)
Allowance for difference in finished

goods

(516,269)

516,269

-
Retained earnings  272,136  464,436  736,572

Millcon Steel Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

39

Statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2018

  Consolidated financial statements
  Before

restatement  Adjustment  As restated
  (in thousand Baht)
Cost of sales  19,973,146  51,833  20,024,979
Loss of difference in finished goods  516,269  (516,269)  -
Share of loss of joint venture  190,570  (131,146)  59,424
Profit (loss) for the year
   Owners of the parent  (396,904)  595,583  198,679
Earnings per share
   Basic earnings per share (in Baht)  (0.097)  0.140  0.043
   Diluted earnings per Share (in Baht)  (0.089)  0.135  0.046

  Separate financial statements
  Before

restatement  Adjustment  As restated
  (in thousand Baht)
Cost of sales  14,466,591  51,833  14,518,424
Loss of difference in finished goods  516,269  (516,269)  -
Profit (loss) for the year
   Owners of the parent  (168,870)  464,436  295,566
Earnings per share
   Basic earnings per share (in Baht)  (0.044)  0.111  0.067
   Diluted earnings per Share (in Baht)  (0.038)  0.107  0.069

7 Acquisitions of subsidiaries

On 21 December 2017, the Company entered into the share purchase agreement to acquire share
capital 1,984,000 shares in ownership interest 19.84% of Siam Solar Generation Company Limited (Siam
Solar), paid for by transfer the claim in a trade receivable in amount of Baht 182 million.

Then, on 14 March 2018, the Board of Directors Meeting approved to acquired share capital of Siam
Solar 8.16 million shares, ownership interest 80.16%, in amount of Baht 735 million. The Company has

[…]

to Baht 516. 27 million.  Subsequently during the year 2019, management has taken action on
inspecting all finished goods transactions including understanding the reason for differences and
identified that the finished goods in inventory accounting records was maintained accurately.

2) The Company over recorded an obligation to contribute to share of loss of joint venture in
the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, amounting to Baht 131.14 million,
recorded in joint venture liabilities and share of loss of joint venture.

Consequently, the Company retrospectively adjusted in consolidated and separate financial statements
presuming that the accounting errors are corrected in the period that the transaction had occurred.
The accumulated effect of this adjustments in respect of a prior period is as follows:

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018
  Consolidated financial statements
  Before

restatement  Adjustment  As restated
  (in thousand Baht)
Allowance for decline in value in

inventories  (184,624)

(51,833)

(236,457)
Allowance for difference in finished

goods

(516,269)

516,269

-
Joint venture liabilities  131,146  (131,146)  -
Retained earnings (Deficit)  (681,350)  595,583  (85,767)

  Separate financial statements

  Before
restatement  Adjustment  As restated

  (in thousand Baht)
Allowance for decline in value in

inventories  (80,798)

(51,833)

(132,631)
Allowance for difference in finished

goods

(516,269)

516,269

-
Retained earnings  272,136  464,436  736,572

Millcon Steel Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

39

Statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2018

  Consolidated financial statements
  Before

restatement  Adjustment  As restated
  (in thousand Baht)
Cost of sales  19,973,146  51,833  20,024,979
Loss of difference in finished goods  516,269  (516,269)  -
Share of loss of joint venture  190,570  (131,146)  59,424
Profit (loss) for the year
   Owners of the parent  (396,904)  595,583  198,679
Earnings per share
   Basic earnings per share (in Baht)  (0.097)  0.140  0.043
   Diluted earnings per Share (in Baht)  (0.089)  0.135  0.046

  Separate financial statements
  Before

restatement  Adjustment  As restated
  (in thousand Baht)
Cost of sales  14,466,591  51,833  14,518,424
Loss of difference in finished goods  516,269  (516,269)  -
Profit (loss) for the year
   Owners of the parent  (168,870)  464,436  295,566
Earnings per share
   Basic earnings per share (in Baht)  (0.044)  0.111  0.067
   Diluted earnings per Share (in Baht)  (0.038)  0.107  0.069

7 Acquisitions of subsidiaries

On 21 December 2017, the Company entered into the share purchase agreement to acquire share
capital 1,984,000 shares in ownership interest 19.84% of Siam Solar Generation Company Limited (Siam
Solar), paid for by transfer the claim in a trade receivable in amount of Baht 182 million.

Then, on 14 March 2018, the Board of Directors Meeting approved to acquired share capital of Siam
Solar 8.16 million shares, ownership interest 80.16%, in amount of Baht 735 million. The Company has

[…]

Other current financial assets  354  4,109  4,463
Current tax assets  4,109  (4,109)  -

   (598,131)
Liabilities
Trade account payable  -  1,698,384  1,698,384
Other payables  -  659,590  659,590
Trade account payable and

other payables

2,956,105

(2,956,105)  -
   (598,131)

  Separate financial statements
  Before reclass  Reclass  After reclass
  (in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2018
Assets
Trade account receivable  -  1,934,976  1,934,976
Other receivables  -  353,187  353,187
Trade account receivable and

other receivables - current  2,288,163  (2,288,163)  -
   -
Liabilities
Trade account payable  -  1,174,826  1,174,826
Other payables  -  399,247  399,247
Trade account payable and

other payables  1,574,073  (1,574,073)  -

   -

234 Annual Report 2019

Millcon Steel Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

107

  Consolidated financial statements
  Before reclass  Reclass  After reclass
  (in thousand Baht)
Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2018
Administrative expenses  444,428  24,239  468,667
Other expenses  24,239  (24,239)  -
   -

  Separate financial statements
  Before reclass  Reclass  After reclass
  (in thousand Baht)
Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2018
Administrative expenses  268,870  21,726  290,596
Other expenses  21,726  (21,726)  -
   -

Millcon Steel Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

107

  Consolidated financial statements
  Before reclass  Reclass  After reclass
  (in thousand Baht)
Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2018
Administrative expenses  444,428  24,239  468,667
Other expenses  24,239  (24,239)  -
   -

  Separate financial statements
  Before reclass  Reclass  After reclass
  (in thousand Baht)
Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2018
Administrative expenses  268,870  21,726  290,596
Other expenses  21,726  (21,726)  -
   -